
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND FINANCE BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors P Bains, Crellin, Hart, Milne, Patel, Smith K and Thomas

Meeting: Governance, Audit and Finance Board

Date: Wednesday 12 June 2019

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

4 June 2019

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 92446232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART A (Items Open for Public Attendance

1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 29 April 2019.

1 - 4

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 Review and Approval of Corporate Governance Policy & Local 
Code of Corporate Governance and Review of Draft Annual 
Governance Statement  

5 - 50

Challenge Sessions

7 Review of Council's Petition Scheme  51 - 78

8 Panels  

To consider the appointment of panels.

In 2018/19 the Board appointed the Budget Scrutiny and General 
Review Panels with the attached terms of reference.   

79 - 80

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  

The Board is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could 
be achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below.

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because:

it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or th
[...]
v.uk/


iv

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

29 April 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 29 April 2019

Present 

Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors  P Bains, Briggs, Crellin, Hart, Robinson and Smith K

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor: Pike

50 Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

51 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and 
Finance Board held on 5 February 2019 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

52 Matters Arising 

Minute 49

Councillor Pike advised the Panel that a report on the future of Serving You 
was being prepared and would be submitted to a future meeting of this Board 
for scrutiny.

53 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

54 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

55 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 

The Board considered the report presented by Antony Harvey of the Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership.

The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan, and summarised the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 

The Board was informed that currently only 10-12% of the work was 
outstanding.



2
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

29 April 2019

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2018-19 (March 2019) be 
noted.

56 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-20 

Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented the Internal 
Audit Plan 2019- 20.

The Internal Audit Plan provided the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit resources 
to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control 
and governance arrangements. The Plan reflected the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy, ensuring focus is given to the associated risks to commissioning 
services.

RE
[...]
e constitution without requiring 
them to read it afresh each year

RESOLVED that:

(i) executive summaries of changes to the constitution be circulated on a 
regular basis to members of the Board; and

(ii) the officers be requested to investigate alternative ways of ensuring 
members of the Council were kept abreast of the content of the 
constitution without requiring all members to read the constitution each 
year.

60 Work Programme 2018/19 - Progress Report 

RESOLVED that the work programme progress report 2018/19 be noted.

61 Work Programme 2019/20 

The Board considered its work programme for 2019/20 and a draft project plan 
for the review of the Community Infrastructure levy.

It was noted that the programmed reviews on the Leader’s allowance and the 
budget for 2019/20 would be incorporated into this plan as soon the project 
plans for these reviews had been agreed by their respective panels.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2019/20 and the draft project plan 
for the review of the Community Infrastructure Levy as submitted be approved.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 6.04 pm

……………………………

Chairman





NON EXEMPT 
             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & FINANCE BOARD 12 JUNE 2019

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICY, LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERANCE & DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19
Will Jackson, Governance Manager

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Governance, Cllr Bowerman

Chief Finance Officer: Lydia Morrison 

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 Good business practice is to ensure robust policies and systems are in 
place and that annual reviews of governance arrangements take place. 
This report is submitted to the Governance, Audit & Finance Board for 
decision and comment on three interlinked documents which are 
required to be reviewed annually:

(a) Corporate Governance Policy
(b) Local Code of Corporate Governance
(c) Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

1.2 The Local Code of Corporate Governance and Corporate Governance 
Policy will be published on our website and will be reviewed annually.

1.3 Subject to comments received, a final version of the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018-19 will be submitted to the Board for 
approval on 24th July 2019 alongside the Statement of Accounts 2018-
19 for Havant Borough Council. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Governance, Audit & Finance Board is recommended to approve the 
Corporate Governance Policy at Appendix A, the Local Code of 
Governance at Appendix B and provide comments on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2018-19 at Appendix C. The final version of the 
Annual Governance Statement will be shared for approval at the July 
Board meeting. 

3.0 Executive Summary 



3.1 The CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government’ urges local authorities to review the effectiveness of their 
existing governance arrangements against their Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, and prepare a governance statement in order 
to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own 
code on an annual basis, including how they have monitored the 
effectiveness of their governance arrangements in the year, and on any 
planned changes for the coming period.

3.2 The Corporate Governance Policy outlines the Council’s approach to 
managing risk. Risk management is an integral part of good 
management and corporate governance and is therefore at the heart of 
what we do. It is essential to the council’s ability to deliver public 
services and as a custodian of public funds.

3.3 The Local Code of Governance is based on the CIPFA/SOLACE 
publication entitled “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework 2016 Edition”. This revised framework emphasises the 
importance of considering the longer term and the links between 
governance and public financial management. The Local Code 
specifically identifies the actions and behaviours taken by the council in 
relation to each of the 
[...]
 to produce and report these documents would carry the risk 
that the Council was failing in its duty to evidence that it was operating 
in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money 
is safeguarded and properly accounted for.

10 Consultation

10.1 The draft Corporate Governance Policy, draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and draft Annual Governance Statement have been 
shared with relevant Heads of Service and Executive Board. The draft 
of the Annual Governance Statement has also been shared with 
External Audit. The Board is also being consulted on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement prior to review of the final version which will be 
shared at the July Board meeting.

11 Communication

11.1 The Corporate Governance Policy, Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and Annual Governance Statement will all be published 
on the website alongside the final version of the Statement of Accounts 
2018-19.

Appendices: 
Appendix A – Corporate Governance Policy
Appendix B – Local Code of Corporate Governance
Appendix C – draft Annual Governance Statement 2018-19

Agreed and signed off by:

Monitoring Officer: 16 May 2019
S151 Officer: 16 May 2019
Cabinet Member: May 2019

Contact Officer: Will Jackson
Job Title: Governance Manager
Telephone: 02392 446269
E-Mail: william.jackson@havant.gov.uk



Appendix A

Corporate Governance Policy

Version Author Date Summary of changes
V1 Will Jackson June 2018 Approved at GAF Board 
V1.1 Will Jackson May 2019 Review and updated for 2019

Adopted by Governance, Audit & 
Finance Board June 2018

Review - June 2019



2

Introduction by the chief executive
The council provides a diverse range of services to our customers, residents, 
businesses and visitors to the borough. It is essential that we protect and preserve the 
ability for customers to receive these services and that the council is able to deliver 
against our long-term strategic goals for the place. The council works to the principles 
set out in
[...]
formance of the council for the year indicated. It is a 

statutory publication produced in accordance with legislative requirements and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.

Target Operating Model The Target Operating Model refers to the 5-Council Contract/6-Council Partnership shared service contract 
method of delivery. Once a service is outsourced a number of changes will be implemented in order for that 
service to be delivered according to the contract specification, once it has reached contract specification it is 
delivering against its Target Operating Model

5-Council Contract/6-Council 
Partnership

A contract between Havant Borough Council, Hart District Council, Mendip District Council, South Oxfordshire 
District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council to secure better value for money services for residents 
through shared contracts. East Hampshire District Council joined at the sixth partner through the shared service 
arrangement it holds with Havant Borough Council.





Governance, Audit and Finance Board – 12 June 2019 
Petition Scheme Briefing Note
Current Scheme

The petition scheme has been reviewed once since it was adopted by the
Council on 28 July 2010. It is timely to review the scheme following enquiries from 
members of the public and councillors regarding the provisions of the scheme.

The key aspects of the petitions scheme are:

• 1500 signatures are needed for a petition to be debated at a Council meeting
• Where a petition is debated at a Council meeting, the lead petitioner has five 

minutes to address the meeting and a further 15 minutes is allocated for 
councillors to debate the call for action within the petition.

• 750 signatures are needed to require a Member or a senior officer to give 
evidence to Overview and Scrutiny

A copy of the current scheme is attached as Appendix A to this note 

A flowchart showing how pet
[...]
 petition organisers can prompt a review of the local authority’s response if 
the response is felt to be inadequate 

The requirements listed above were the minimum set by the 2009 Act. Local 
authorities were encouraged to consider designing a scheme which is wider than 
these requirements, for example, responding to petitions from those who do not live, 
work or study in the local area or e-petitions which were not made through the 
authority’s own e-petition facility.

A model scheme (“model scheme”) (see Appendix C) was produced for use by 
Council (Listening to communities: Statutory guidance on the duty to respond to 
petitions – Department for Communities and Local Government 2010)

The Localism Act 2011 (“the 2011 Act”) repealed the provisions of the 2009 Act 
relating to petitions. In response to the 2011 Act the Council reviewed the scheme 
and agreed to retain a scheme but removed the Council’s epetition facility. 

Petition Scheme in Practice
Since the adoption of the petitions scheme in Havant there have been 2 occasions 
where petitions have been debated at a Council meeting (both in 2013).

The low number of petitions does not necessarily indicate that the provisions of the 
scheme prevent or discourage the submission of petitions. The advancement of 
social media and digital technology has changed the way that residents interact with 
the Council and councillors. Whilst traditional methods of petitioning remain for 
organised groups, many individuals lobby for action or change through social media 
campaigns, directly lobbying councillors and partner organisations. This trend has 
not reduced the number of petitions, but it should be recognised that petitions are not 
the only avenue for valid concerns or calls for action to be raised with the Council or 
councillors.



Key Issues

Threshold for Full Council debates

“Local authorities are required to set a threshold for triggering a full council debate 
and to include this information in their petition scheme. The Government 
recommends where practical, that local authorities set low thresholds, such as those 
used in the model scheme...”

(Listening to communities: Statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions – 
Department for Communities and Local Government 2010, page 18)

The model scheme suggested a threshold which equated to 1% of the population of 
the Council. The Local Authorities (Petitions)(England) Order 2010 stipulated that the 
maximum threshold a petition could be set at was 5%. Statutory guidance for the 
2009 Act advised that threshold should be reviewed, and consideration should be 
given to lowering it in order to ensure it locally achievable.

The Council’s current threshold for a Full Council debate is set at 1500 (1% of the 
population). The main reason for petitions, received by the Council, not reaching Full 
Council is because they are either in response to consultations e.g. the Local Plan or 
refer to an issue which is not a function of the Council. The Council does not have 
evidence to suggest that the threshold figure prevents a petition reaching Full 
Council.

A benchmark report comparing the Council’s scheme with other local Authorities in 
Hampshire and West Sussex will be circulated as a separate document.

Ease of Use

“Principal local Authorities, when designing a petition scheme, are expected to …… 
ensure that the process is easy for citizens to us…”

Listening to communities: Statutory guidance on the duty to respond to petitions – 
Department for Communities and Local Government 2010, page 9)

The petitions scheme itself is a detailed document which is not particularly user
friendly. Any member of the public wanting to consult it for guidance on how to
submit a petition or understand its provisions would currently find it difficult to
locate and then subsequently not be clear in respect of what actions would be
necessary to comply with the scheme. To overcome this problem a revised scheme 
is attached as App
[...]
ovide when signing a paper or epetition are needed to validate 
your support.  For paper petitions no personal details will be included on the website, 
for e-petitions only your name will be listed.  The Council may contact you in relation 
to any petitions you have signed, unless you have requested not to be contacted 
when signing the petition.  
 
The Council is the data controller for personal information collected in respect of both 
the Council’s E-petition facility and for paper petitions.  
 



Your personal information will not be shared outside of the Council, unless otherwise 
required to by law. 
 
Paper petitions will be stored securely and will be deleted after 12 months unless 
subject to further appeal or other action.



APPENDIX A

BUDGET PANEL’S TERMS OF REFERENCE

Terms of Reference

Title:                Budget Scrutiny Panel

Membership:   Councillors Kennett, Hart, Briggs, and Robinson 

Chairman:      TBC

Functions:   

(1) to review the Council’s plans for the 2019/20 Budget and submit their findings 
and recommendations to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board.

REVIEW PANEL’S TERMS OF REFERENCE

Terms of Reference

Title:                Governance Audit & Finance Scrutiny Panel

Membership:   Councillors Bains, Crellin, Hart and Robinson

Chairman:      TBC

Functions:   

(1) To undertake reviews as directed by the Governance, Audit and Finance 
Board (“the Board”) and submit their findings and recommendations to the 
Board




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review and Approval of Corporate Governance Policy & Local Code of Corporate Governance and Review of Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A -  Approved Corporate Governance Policy
	Appendix B -  Draft HBC Local Code of Corporate Governance 2018/19
	Appendix C - Draft HBC Annual Governance Statement 2018

	7 Review of Council's Petition Scheme
	Appendix A - Current Scheme
	Appendix B - Flow Chart
	Appendix C - Model Scheme
	Appendix D - Revised Draft Petition Scheme

	8 Panels





Minutes of the meeting


1
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

12 June 2019

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held on 12 June 2019

Present 

Councillor Kennett (Chairman)

Councillors  P Bains, Crellin, Hart and Smith K

The Board noted that items 9 and 10 had been withdrawn from the agenda.

62 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Milne, Patel and 
Thomas.

63 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board held 
on 29 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

64 Matters Arising 

Minute 52 – The Board noted that a report on the future of Serving You would 
be reported to a future meeting of the Board.

65 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interests.

66 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

67 Review and Approval of Corporate Governance Policy & Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and Review of Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 

The Board considered the following policies and statement:

(a) Corporate Governance Policy

(b)        Local Code of Corporate Governance; and

(c)        The draft Annual Governance Statement.

RESOLVED that the Corporate Governance Policy, the Local Code of 
Governance and the draft Annual Governance Statement as submitted be 
endorsed.



2
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

12 June 2019

68 Review of Council's Petition Scheme 

The Board, at the request of the Chairman, reviewed the Council’s current 
petition scheme, which has only been reviewed once since it was adopted by 
the Council in 2010. The Board considered the options available to the Council 
and the results of a benchmarking exercise of petition schemes adopted by 
Councils in Hampshire and West Sussex.     

The Board felt that the scheme, in its current form, was not particularly user- 
friendly and not clear on the process or qualifications for a valid petition 
scheme. 

Under the current scheme, petitions with at least 50 signatures were accepted 
as valid petitions. If the number of signatures was at least 750 or the petition 
requested an officer’s progress report, the issue was referred to scrutiny. 
However, if the petition had at least 1500 signatures, the petition was referred 
to full council for debate, unless an officer’s progress report had been 
requested, where it would be considered by scrutiny. 

The Board felt that the current threshold for submitting a petition for a Full 
Council debate (at least 1500 signatures) was too high and penalised those 
areas of the Borough where there was a longstanding difficulty in motivating the 
community to sign a petition. The Board noted from the Benchmarking Exercise 
that although the current threshold was in line with a majority of the other 
Councils in terms of the percentage of population (1%), it was below the 
median average (1000 signatures). The Board therefore considered that a more 
appropriate threshold would be 1000 signatures. The Board acknowledged that 
there was a risk that a reduction in the threshold could result in an increase of 
inappropriate petitions being submitted for a Full Council debate and therefore 
recommended that the threshold be reviewed after a period of 12 months.

The Board noted that a change to the threshold figure for a full council debate 
would require the other thresholds to be amended. 
Resolved that Cabinet be recommended to

(a) agree the revised petition scheme as set out in Appendix A of the 
submitted report; and

(b) review the revised threshold figure for full council debate within twelve 
months of the revisions to the scheme, as set out in (a) above.



3
Governance, Audit and Finance Board

12 June 2019

69 Panels 

RESOLVED that the following panels be appointed

(a) Budget Scrutiny Panel

Membership: Councillors Kennett, Hart, Crellin and Inkster

Functions: to review the plans for the 2020/21 budget and submit their 
findings to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board.

(b) Members Remuneration Panel

Membership: Councillors Crellin, Hart, Smith, and P Bains

Functions: to review Councillor Allowances for 2020/21 and submit their 
findings to the Governance, Audit and Finance Board.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

……………………………

Chairman


